The Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench, vide its order dated April 10, 2024, has approved the Company’s 
Resolution Plan submitted for acquisition of M/s. Swastik Oil Refinery Private Limited. The Company has acquired M/s. Swastik Oil 
Refinery Private Limited at a consideration of ₹ 14,75,43,375/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Seventy Five Lakhs Forty three Thousand 
and Three Hundred and Seventy Five only). 

M Shahnawaz & Associates
Company Secretaries

Firm Regn. No: S2015WB331500

CS Md. Shahnawaz
Proprietor 

Membership No.: 21427
CP No.: 15076

Peer Review No.:6376/2025
UDIN: A021427G000489917 

Place: Kolkata
Date: May 29, 2025

‘ANNEXURE A’